

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,)

Petitioner,)

v.)

Case No. 1:19-cv-370

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity)
as Acting Assistant Field Office Director and)
Administrator, Buffalo Federal Detention)
Center,)

Respondent.)

)

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF REPLYING TO PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO
THE COURT'S ORDER DATED JUNE 29, 2020**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Petitioner has failed to establish a legitimate need for further proceedings
 in this case..... 2

 A. Petitioner has failed to establish that Respondent acted in bad faith.
 Therefore, there is no basis on the record for imposing sanctions on
 Respondent under the Court’s inherent authority. 2

 B. Petitioner’s arguments do not justify his requests for further
 discovery. 4

 C. The Court should not reopen discovery on its own initiative. 6

 II. Petitioner’s new allegations are not responsive to the Court’s order..... 8

 III. The Court should set a briefing schedule on attorneys’ fees. 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 5

Crown Awards, Inc. v. Trophy Depot, Inc.,
No. 15 Civ. 1178 (LAK) (AJP), 2017 WL 564885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2017)..... 3

Doe v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.,
No. 15 Civ. 8992 (LGS), 2017 WL 3447899 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2017)..... 4

Eisemann v. Greene,
204 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6

Enmon v. Prospect Capital Corp.,
675 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 2, 3

Hassoun v. Searls,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 3286961 (W.D.N.Y. June 18, 2020)..... 6

Hassoun v. Searls,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 3496302 (W.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020)..... 5

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 2564933 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2020)..... 5

Revson v. Cinque & Cinque, P.C.,
221 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 2

Rowe Entm’t, Inc. v. William Morris Agency, Inc.,
No. 98 Civ. 8272 (RPP), 2005 WL 1804233 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2005) 3

S.E.C. v. Smith,
798 F. Supp. 2d 412 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 4

United States v. Seltzer,
227 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 2

Va. Props., LLC v. T-Mobile Ne. LLC,
865 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 3

Wilson v. Citigroup, NA,
702 F.3d 720 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 3

Woodward v. Holtzman,
No. 16-CV-1023A(F), 2018 WL 5112406 (W.D.N.Y. 2018) 8

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 3, 4

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(1)..... 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5)(A) 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5)(A)(i) 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5)(A)(ii) 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5)(A)(iii) 9
L.R. Civ. P. 5.5(g)..... 9
L.R. Civ. P. 5.5(g)(4) 10
